WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1965

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 919

(By Mr. Varing my Mr.), Simpkins)

PASSED March 12 1965

In Effect July 1, 1965, -Passage

FILED IM THE OFFICE OF FOR F. BUNGLIT SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>3-18-65</u>

9/9

ENROLLED House Bill No. 919

(By Mr. VARNEY AND MR. SIMPKINS)

[Passed March 12, 1965; in effect July 1, 1965.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the county court of Mingo county to establish a county coordinating council.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Creation of Mingo County Coordinating
2 Council.—The county court of Mingo county is hereby
3 authorized and empowered to establish a county coordi4 nating council for the purpose of coordinating county im5 provement programs with state and federal programs de6 signed for this purpose.

Sec. 2. Purpose.—The purpose for which this council
2 is created is to better enable the county court to take ad3 vantage of federal and state programs designed to im4 prove local services.

Enr. H. B. No. 919]

Sec. 3. Council in Advisory Capacity Only.—The council
hereby created shall gather necessary facts and data and
formulate needed local programs. The council shall submit the foregoing facts, data and plans to the county court
for its guidance. The council shall act only in an advisory capacity.

Sec. 4. County Clerk to Be Secretary to Council;
Duties of Clerk.—The county clerk is hereby designated
the secretary of the council. The clerk shall attend all
meetings of the council. He shall keep record of all proceedings and shall transmit a copy of all such proceedings
to the county court. The clerk shall also perform such
other reasonable duties as may be required of him by the
council.

Sec. 5. Compensation of County Clerk.—By reason of additional duties imposed under the provisions of this bill the annual compensation of the county clerk shall on and after the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred sixty-five, be in the amount of seven thousand two hundred dollars, which sum shall include the fee in the preparation of the financial statement of the county.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Farher a Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect July 1, 1965.

Jonenco Myees Clerk of the Senate

(ABlankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Housed

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

ed this the The within any day of March, 1965. Fulett

Governor

7